Incident Report #240002649



MT. JULIET POLICE DEPARTMENT 1019 CHARLIE DANIELS PARKWAY MT. JULIET, TENNESSEE 37122 615.754.2550 - DISPATCH

Event Info

Date Reported 05/01/2024	Time Reported 11:35		Time Dispatched 00:00		Time Arrived 00:00		Time Completed 00:00
Addr. of Occ. 401 S MT JULIET RD (NOBU HIBACHI)			State TN	County WILSON	City MT JULIET		Zipcode 37122
Date Occ. Range Time Occ. 05/01/2024 - 05/01/2024 11:35 - 11			_	District MT JULIET		Grid ZONE 4	
Sub-Grid Providence Market	olace Comm	ercial Area	Dispatch SCI	n Disposition			

Arrested Person

Name T Arreste		Name CORDO\	/A, LEO PAZOS	Address		City		State
Zip	Sex	Race	EO	Height	Weight	Hair XXX	Eyes	
Cell Ph	ng	Residen	cv Status					

Charges

Charge Code	Charge Description	Charge Dispo
57-5-301	Violation Alcoholic Beverage Laws	

Suspect

Name Type Suspect		Name CORDOVA, LEO PAZOS		Address		City		State
Zip	Sex	Race	EO	Height Weight Hair Eves		Eves		
Cell Ph	one	Residen	cy Status				1/2	

Supplemental Narrative

Written By	Date Written
BATES, MICHAEL	05/02/2024

Date: 5/1/2024

Master Case Number: 240002649

Incident Type: On-Site Alcohol Compliance Check

Reporting Officer: Cpl. Det. Michael Bates

Details:

On 05/01/2024 at approximately 1100 hours, detectives with the Mt. Juliet Police Department's Crime

Suppression Unit conducted an on-site alcohol compliance check at NOBU Hibachi Restaurant, (401 S. Mt. Juliet Road #155).

Utilizing an adult underage confidential informant (CI); detectives provided the CI with \$10.00 of Official Advance Funds (OAF) and briefed the CI about the operation. A short time later, the CI entered NOBU and was able to successfully purchase a bottled Bud Light for \$4.94. The CI's ID was checked but a purchase was still made as observed by audio/video recording. Once the transaction was complete, the CI exited the restaurant and described the offender (Leo Cordoza) to detectives. The CI stated the offender was an Asian male with a bald head and NOBU work attire. The receipt also reflected the name Leo.

After speaking with the CI and gathering all information, Detective Hoppe and I entered the establishment and made contact with Leo. Leo was subsequently issued a misdemeanor citation for violation of TCA 57-5-301 Sales to minors or intoxicated persons prohibited. His court date was set for Monday, August 19th, 2024, in Wilson County General Sessions Court. I advised Leo of the court process and he stated he understood.

Evidence:

Audio and video evidence collected during this event was processed and submitted to the Mt.
 Juliet evidence custodian and uploaded to Polaris. The purchase receipt is attached to this report.

Witnesses:

- Sgt. D. Thornhill Mt. Juliet Police Department Crime Suppression Unit
- Cpl. Det. A. Dyer Mt. Juliet Police Department Crime Suppression Unit
- Cpl. Det. C. Hoppe Mt. Juliet Police Department Crime Suppression Unit

End of Report

Det. M. Bates 88